3 » DISTRICTS: May spend one-fourth of thelr reven-e
B R SR " on?atreets of cities located in sucn

districts. .

Auguat 23, 1943 |

“_ |FILED]

lone ile Calvin "ilson, Chairman
e .oto ipeecial Hdoad Distriet
002 Jefferson tirest

e “oto, ilesourl

Dear (ir, .1leon:

The Attorney-General wlshes to acknowledge roceipt
of your istter of August 17, 1943, 1lu which you roquested
an opinion of this Department. This request, omitting caption
and signature, is as followsy

"The undersigned De foto .pceial oad
vistriet ‘omrd, of Jeiferson County,
dicsourl, desire Informatlion as to the
method that money of cald road district
mey o8 spant ia the city lialts of en
Incorcorated Clty.

‘The officials of the Clty of Le [oto,

e have msked the De Zoto Special .oad
Listricet to give the said City of Le foto,
.0e & sun of (500, to ve spent on streets
in the City of s Zoto, fHce

"Kindly advlise 1f the Spcolal Hoad lstrict
ls empowered to give the City of De Soto,
lio. any swa of money to De used in the City
Limlts of said town, or 1la what menner

such fumds should ve handled, saould the
sald speclel romd distrlicet foel inelined

to meke luprovesents in the City Limits of
sald lneorporated town, and any other sug-
gestlion you may have to oflfer on thls
subject."

In view of the fact that the above request did not
state wnat type of special road dlstriet wos involved, a letter
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was written Ly the undersigned requesting inforuation as to
that fact, and on August 21, 1943, you wrote a letter to
this Departuwent with the following contents:

"In reply to your of 18th, in regard

to information desired by the DeSoto
“peelal oad District, wil. say that

the district iIs 'Eight Mile Distriect,!
as this district is eight miles squars.,"

Article 10, Chapter 46, Revised Statutes of lissouri,
1939, deals with special road districts of the type of which
you ars a officer, whlch i3 a road district not cxzceeding eight
miles sguare.

In answer to your inquiry as to whether or not a
speclal road diztriet suech as this one may expend part of its
funds for improvement tc a city street, which city ie located
in sueh roed district, we wish to cite you to Seetion 8683,
Re S« i1l0es 1939, This section ic as follows:

2aid boaréd s all have authority to
oxpend not more than one~fourth of

the revenue which may now or which may
hersafter ve pald into lts treasury

for the purpose of grading and repair-
ing any roads or streeis within the
corporate limits of any city within

sald spselal road district in conformity
with the :stablished grade of sald roadus
and streets in seld cities and for the
purposs of constructing and malintaining
cecadai, gravel, rock or paved roads or
streete within the corporate li-its of
any clty within the sald special road
distriet in e nfornity with the established
grede of sald roads and streets in said
city: Provided, that neo part of the rev-
enue of any spsacial road district in this
state be expended ocutside of the county
in which sueh special road district is
situated,.”
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This section specifically states that a road district
sucii as the ons in question may oxpend onc-fourth of its rev~
enus on the roads and streets of any clfy within such road
districtts limits. However, we do not feel that sueh revenue
should bs turned over or given to such eity for the purpose
or the laprovement of its roads and streets, 7The board is
zlven authority to expend ons-fourth of its revenue and we
think that in order to expend such =svenue 1t is necessary
that the work e done by the road dilstriet on the city stroets
and that 1t pay the eocsts of same. However, we do not believe,
as stated above, that one-fourth of the revenue of the district
should be turned over to the city to expend on thelr streets
as they see fit. We might further state, Iin answer to your
question as to whether a suax of ;500,00 could ‘be turned over
to the City of De foto, that this amount may be expended if it
does not excsesed ons~fourth of tne revenue of the special road
district.

Coneclusion

Therefore, it is the cpinion of this Department that
under -"ection 80683, Re Jo Hoe 1939, a spoclal road district,
tomait, of the ty;o autherized under Article 10, Chapter 46,
ie fe liCe 1939, has authoritJ to expend one-fourth of its
revenue on tie strecets of the city which is located in its
limits, but such work wmust ve done by the road distriet itself
and the auount of money expsnded shall not exceed ocne-fourth
of the revenus of such road district.

Hespectfully submitged,

JOMN 8. PHILLIPS
Aszslstant Lttorney-General

APPHOVED:

0Y MCRITIRICK

Attorney-General



